

No. 24-60231

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

AIRLINES FOR AMERICA, NATIONAL AIR CARRIER ASSOCIATION,
INTERNATIONAL AIR TRANSPORT ASSOCIATION,
ALASKA AIRLINES, INC., AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,
DELTA AIR LINES, INC., HAWAIIAN AIRLINES, INC.,
JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORP., UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent,

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
Department of Transportation

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' STAY MOTION**

Jordan L. Von Bokern
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Bruland
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
tlosseaton@sidley.com

June 17, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of interested personsi

Table of authoritiesiv

Amicus’s identity, interest, and authority to file 1

Summary of argument 2

Argument..... 2

I. The fee rule exceeds the Department’s authority.2

 A. Section 41712 does not authorize legislative
 rulemaking. 3

 B. At a minimum, Congress did not authorize the
 Department to issue prescriptive rules. 11

II. Only Congress can enact the Department’s preferred policy..... 12

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	5
<i>Alaska v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. N. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 79 (1956).....	6
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	11
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 953 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	8
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	10
<i>Gulf Fishermens Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Servs.</i> , 968 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U. S. 218 (2017).....	10
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	4

Polselli v. IRS,
 598 U.S. 432 (2023)..... 5

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)..... 6, 7

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.,
 766 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 9, 10

Watt v. Alaska,
 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 8

Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
 585 U.S. 274 (2018)..... 12

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 57a 7

49 U.S.C. § 40113(a) 10

 § 41504(a) 4

 § 41712 1, 2, 3, 11

 § 42302 6

Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938,
 Pub. L. No. 75-706, § 601, 52 Stat. 973 5

Civil Aeronautics Board Sunset Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-443, § 7, 98 Stat. 1703 7

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-254, § 423, 132 Stat. 3186 6

Final Rule, *Enhancing Transparency of Airline Ancillary
 Service Fees*, 89 Fed. Reg. 34,620 (Apr. 30, 2024)..... 2, 11, 12

Final Rule, *Priority Rules, Denied Boarding Compensation
 Tariffs and Reports of Unaccommodated Passengers*,
 32 Fed. Reg. 11,921 (Aug. 18, 1967) 8

Proposed Rule, *Priority Rules, Denied-Boarding Compensation Tariffs and Reports of Unaccommodated Passengers*, 41 Fed. Reg. 16,478 (Apr. 19, 1976)..... 9

Other Authorities

Airlines for America, *Air Travelers in America* (2024) 13

Airline Passengers’ Bill of Rights, S. 3222, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 13

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 10

FAIR Fees Act of 2021, H.R. 6215, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 13

Thomas W. Merrill, *Antitrust Rulemaking: The FTC’s Delegation Deficit*, 75 Admin. L. Rev. 277 (2023) 6, 7
